
IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 1st February, 2017 

  Time: 1.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
There will be a pre-briefing for all members of the Improving Lives Select 

Commission between 12.30 noon - 1.30 pm. 
 

 
1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
2. To determine any item(s) the Chairperson is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  

 
  

•         Child-centred Borough - update 

•         Corporate Parenting Panel - update 
 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th December, 2016 (Pages 1 - 12) 
  

 
8. Voice of the Child Lifestyle Survey 2016 (Pages 13 - 73) 
  

 
9. Early Help and Family Engagement (Pages 74 - 114) 
  

 
10. Looked After Children and Care Leavers Sufficiency Strategy 2017-2021 

(Pages 115 - 154) 
  

 
11. Improving Lives Select Commission - Work Programme 2016/17 - update  
  

 

 



12. Date and time of the next meeting - Wednesday 22 March 2017 at 1.30 pm  
  

 
Improving Lives Select Commission membership:- 

  
Chair – Councillor Clark 

Vice-Chair – Councillor Allcock 
  

Councillors Beaumont, Cooksey, Cusworth, Elliot, Evans, Fenwick-Green, Hague, 
Jarvis, Rose Keenan, Khan, Marriott, Napper, Pitchley, Senior, Short, Tweed (18).   

  
Co-opted members:-  Ms. Jones (Voluntary Sector Consortium), Mrs. Clough (ROPF: 
Rotherham Older Peoples Forum) for agenda items relating to older peoples’ issues. 
  
 

  

 
Sharon Kemp, 
Chief Executive.   
  
 



 IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 14/12/16  

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
14th December, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Clark (in the Chair); Councillors Allcock, Beaumont, Cooksey, 
Cusworth, Elliot, Fenwick-Green, Jarvis, Keenan, Khan, Marriott, Napper and Evans 
and Joanna Jones (GROW). 
 
Councillor Hoddinott, Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety, was 
in attendance for Minute No. 39 (Domestic Abuse Service Provision in Rotherham). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from The Mayor (Councillor Pitchley and 
Senior.  Councillor Roche, Cabinet Member Adult Social Care and Health, submitted 
an apology for Minute No. 38 (Rotherham Adult Safeguarding Board)  
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor Jarvis declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 39 

(Domestic Abuse Service Provision in Rotherham) as she was a Board 
member of the Rotherham Rise Trust. 
 

35. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting. 
 

36. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 Councillor Cusworth gave a brief verbal report on the business conducted 
at the recent meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel.  The agenda 
included:- 
 

− Looked After Children and Care Leavers’ Strategy 2017-2020 

− Ofsted Activity Report – Children Looked After 

− CCG Commissioning Compliance Tool for Looked After Children and 

Care Leaver Health Services 

− LACC Report July to end of October, 2016 presented by 3 young 

people who were either current LAC or Care Leavers 

− “The Care We Receive as Children Colours our Whole Life” (CQC 

2016) 

− Rotherham Fostering Service Performance Report 2015-16 
 
Any Member wishing further information on the items discussed should 
contact Councillor Cusworth. 
 
 
 

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2ND NOVEMBER, 
2016  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 14/12/16  

 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving 
Lives Select Commission, held on 2nd November, 2016, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

38. ROTHERHAM ADULT SAFEGUARDING BOARD 2015-16 
[...]
 
The aim was to make Safeguarding personal and roll it out across 
Adult Social Care.  All Social Care assessors and staff, including all 
staff that were employed by the Council, had not only undertaken e-
learning but also the e-learning for the Corporate Safeguarding.  
Presentations had been made to RDaSH, The Rotherham Foundation 
Trust and all provider services invited to participate in the training.  

 

• Was there a commitment to retain the Vulnerable Persons Team?  
The individuals who were clients of the Team were the most chaotic of 
society with some being victims of CSE.  Work was being undertaken 
to look at how the Service could be extended. 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That a representative from the independent care sector on the 
Rotherham Adult Safeguarding Board be supported. 
 
(3)  That work underway to improve the provision of performance and 
audit information to support the work of the Adult Safeguarding Board be 
noted.   
 
(4)  That the Chair conveys to the Chief Executive this Commission’s wish 
that the improvements in the provision of timely performance information 
to support the Adult Safeguarding Board be maintained.   
 

 
(COUNCILLOR ALLCOCK ASSUMED THE CHAIR FOR THIS ITEM AS HE HAD 
BEEN LEADING THE WORK ON THIS ISSUE.)  
  
39. DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICE PROVISION IN ROTHERHAM  

 
 Councillor Hoddinott, Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community 

Safety, and Chair of the Safer Rotherham Partnership, referred to the 
recent history of the Safer Rotherham Partnership and the criticism it had 
received in the Casey report regarding its operation and the lack of 
challenge.     
 
The previous Cabinet Member, former Councillor Kath Sims, who had had 
responsibility for the Partnership, had spent a lot of time restructuring and 
reinvigorating the Partnership and had started the work on a plan which 
included domestic violence. 
 
Progress had been made but the Partnership was not where it wanted to 
be 
[...]
Lifestyle Survey 2016 
 
1. Recommendations  
 
1.1 That Improving Lives Scrutiny Panel note the report and provide views on  

• Note the report and consider its content. 

• Note that Health & Wellbeing Board and Child Centred Borough Group will 
own actions to address key issues. 

• Note the presentation timetable for the survey results and overall distribution 
list. 

• Note the press release that was issued January 7th 2017. 
    

2. Background 
 
2.1 The lifestyle survey results provide an insight into the experiences of children 

and young people living in the borough, and provide a series of measures to monitor 

the progress of the development of a child-centred borough and underpin the six 

themes, which are: 

• A focus on the rights and voice of the child  

• Keeping children safe and healthy 

• Ensuring children reach their potential 

• An inclusive borough 

• Harnessing the resources of communities 

• A sense of place. 
 
2.2 This annual consultation is carried out with young people in Y7 and Y10 in 

Rotherham secondary schools and Pupil Referral Units (PRU). This method of 

consultation with the young people has been run annually for the past 9 years. 

2.3 Each educational establishment receives a pack of information to support them 

run the survey.  Once the survey closes each school or PRU that has participated 

receives a data pack containing their individual results which they can use to shape 

their own Personal Social and Health Education lessons and use their data to 

compare themselves against the borough wide data once released later in the year.  

2.4 Parents and carers are given information about the survey and its contents 
ahead of it taking place, for Y10 pupils there are specific questions relating to sexual 
health and this is highlighted in the information to parents/carers. 
 
2.5 Partners will receive data packs of information with the results specific to their 
service in order for them to implement any improvemen
[...]
ve their say about their 
health, well-being and their future.  The sample of 2,806 young people, who chose to 
participate in 2016, is 44.5% of the relevant population.   
 
In the past five years, 14,947 young people have chosen to share their views about their health 
and well-being through this survey.  This sample of relevant population gives a 95% confidence 
interval of +/- 1.38% so the lifestyle survey has continued to provide data with a high statistical 
significance. 
 
As part of implementing the vision for the child-centred borough, the lifestyle results provide an 
insight into the experiences of children and young people living in the borough, and provide a 
series of measures to monitor the progress of the development of a child-centred borough and 
underpin the six themes: 
 

• A focus on the rights and voice of the child  

• Keeping children safe and healthy 

• Ensuring children reach their potential 

• An inclusive borough 

• Harnessing the resources of communities 

• A sense of place. 
 
The survey is electronic and built using Survey Monkey that is accessed by pupils in 
educational settings through a web-link.  All young people that participated in the survey were 
able to do so anonymously, and this is the 9th year that the survey has been run in Rotherham. 

 
Each educational setting that participated have received a data pack giving them access to 
their own survey data; they can use this to compare their results to previous years’ results and 
also to the borough wide information once published. Individual school reports assist them to 
gauge how well they are meeting their own health and wellbeing objectives and help shape 
their PSHE curriculum.  This is highlighted as outstanding practice and gives evidence in 
relation to Ofsted grade descriptors   
 
“Grade descriptors: the quality of the curriculum in PSHE education Note: These descriptors 
should not be used as a checklist. They must be applied adopting a ‘best fit’ approach w
[...]
ance is not an additional 
activity, but an integral part of everyday practice within the Service.  Quality assurance work 
contributes to improving outcomes for the children, young people and families we work with 
by identifying gaps and problems so they can be recognised and addressed.  It also helps us 
identify what interventions work for children and families and highlights our good practice.  
 
The role of all team managers/lead workers and practitioners is to make sure that the service 
provided to children, young people and their families is consistently high quality and results 
in good outcomes and builds resilience in children and their families to thrive.  
 
Each member of staff in early help has a duty to contribute to their own continued 
professional development by a variety of means; regular supervision, team meetings and the 
regular evaluation of the quality and impact of their practice. In 2016/17 early help completed 
100% PDRs. 
 
A critical aspect of the QA framework includes the completion of monthly team manager 

audits and senior manager re-audits.  The aim of a case file audit is to examine records in 

paper files and case files stored electronically to assure the quality of practice and to ensure 

compliance with HM Working Together 2015 (WT15) and the Early Help and Family 

Engagement service standards.  Audits will also identify whether there are positive outcomes 

and experiences for children and young people in receipt of an Early Help and Family 

Engagement Service.  

At December 2016; 162 team manager audits have been undertaken.  Of these 36% (59) 

were graded ‘Good’, 53% (85) were graded ‘Requires Improvement’ and 9% (15) were 

graded ‘Inadequate’. In addition 1% (1) was graded ‘Outstanding’ and a further 1% (2) were 

incomplete.  Any actions deemed necessary to improve outcomes for families are monitored 

and tracked to completion and the learning is used to improve practice through workforce 

development opportunit
[...]
ildren Looked After (CLA) by the local 
authority (Children Act 1989, Sufficiency Statutory Guidance 2010, Care Planning, 
Placement and Case Review Regulations 2011.  This includes a duty of ‘sufficiency’ that 
requires Local Authorities and Children’s Trust partners to ensure that there is a range of 
sufficient placements which meet the needs of children and young people in care, and to 
take steps to develop and shape service provision to meet the needs of all children and 
young people in care at a local level, as far as is reasonably possible. 
 
The Strategy sets out how Rotherham Children’s Services will fulfil its role as a Corporate 
Parent and meet its statutory sufficiency duty by providing good quality care, effective 
parenting and support to children and young people in and leaving our care.  It describes our 
‘one market’ approach to the commissioning and provision of secure, safe and appropriate 
accommodation and support to children in care and care leavers over the next four years. 
 
The outcome of the strategy will be to safely and appropriately reduce the number of young 
people requiring care by the local authority, responding to the challenges identified and 
improving outcomes for children.   
 
Whilst this Strategy is not primarily a financial one, it is expected that the commissioning and 
strategic intentions set out will provide significant cost avoidance and savings opportunities 
and are essential to the sustainability of improved outcomes and the Local Authority budget. 
 
 

Page 115 Agenda Item 10



 

 

Page 2 

Version 0 – 23.01.17 

Recommendations 
 

• That the Improving Lives Select Commission is asked to consider the attached 

Looked After Children and Care Leavers Strategy 2017-2021. 

 
List of Appendices Included 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers Sufficiency Strategy 2017-2021. 
 
Background Papers 
Reports to the Cabinet and Commissioners Decision Making Meeting – Council Medium 
Term Financial Strategy Update 14 November 2016. 
Investment Bids – CYPS 
Executive Summary, Safeguarding Pressures Phase 5 – December 2016 – Association of 
Directors of Children’s Services 
 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
No 
 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No  

 

  

Page 116



 

 

Page 3 

Version 0 – 23.01.17 

Looked After Children and Care Leavers Sufficiency Strategy 2017-2021 
 
 
1. Recommendations  
  
1.1 That the Improving Lives Select Commission is asked to consider the attached 

Looked After Children and Care Leavers Strategy 2017-2021. 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The Looked After Children’s Sufficiency Strategy sets out how Rotherham Children’s 

Services will fulfil its role as a Corporate Parent and meet its statutory sufficiency duty 
by providing good quality care, effective parenting and support to children and young 
people in and leaving our care.  It describes a ‘one market’ approach to the 
commissioning and provision of secure, safe and appropriate accommodation and 
support to children in care and care leavers over the next four years. 

 
2.3 The commissioning approach outlined will rethink services and ways of working with 

families.  Investment in the right support at the right time will be necessary, enhancing 
early help and prevention so that fewer children come into care in the first place.  
Participation will be encouraged by engaging customers throughout the 
commissioning process to ensure that children, young people and their families help 
design services and influence the way in which they are delivered.  

 
2.4 Achieving this requires the collective engagement of the local authority and its 

partners working together, involving children and young people in the decisions 
affecting their lives.   

 
2.5 The Looked After Children’s Strategy 2016-2019, previously considered by the 

Improvement Board in November 2016, describes five strategic objectives required to 
imp
[...]
e is insufficient timely 
access to appropriate specialist support.   

• The number of those children in care placed out of borough is too high, closing 
gaps in the provision of sufficient local placement accommodation, preferably in a 
family setting, is required so children and young people in care and care leavers 
are able to continue to live within or close to the Borough. 

• There is a need to work with key providers of specialist provision to help us to 
meet a range of needs and sufficiency of placement provision.  More needs to be 
done to ensure the efficient and effective operation of our local market.  Delivering 
much better value in terms of quality, price, unit costs and outcomes is essential 
across all provision. 

 
3.3 The outcome of the strategy will be to safely and appropriately reduce the number of 

young people requiring care by the local authority whilst responding to the challenges 
identified.   

 
3.4 By 2021 we expect that the interventions will safely reducing the number of LAC to 

around 399 (closer to the statistical neighbour average of 64 per 10,000 population 
i.e. 360).  The planned reduction in the number of looked after children is expected to 
result in a net reduction of 61 placements; 4 in 2017/18; 13 in 2018/19; 22 in 2019/20; 
and 22 in 2020/21.  

 
3.5 Whilst this Strategy is not primarily a financial one it is expected that the 

commissioning and strategic intentions set out will provide significant cost avoidance 
and savings opportunities and are essential to the sustainability of improved 
outcomes and the Local Authority budget.  

 
4.  Options considered and recommended proposal 
  
4.1 In response to the challenges identified, the commissioning intention has been to 

develop a range of preventative and support services/ interventions, some of which 
have required investment to facilitate the reduction in numbers and deliver the 
necessary cost reductions and improved outcomes.  The strategy is founded on 

[...]
d quality care, effective 
parenting and support to children and young people in and leaving our care.  It describes our 
‘one market’ approach to the commissioning and provision of secure, safe and appropriate 
accommodation and support to children in care and care leavers over the next four years.   
 
We identify the key challenges that we face in achieving sufficiency and our strategic 
approach to overcoming them.  Our commissioning approach will rethink services and the 
way we work with families.  We will invest in the right support at the right time, enhancing 
early help and prevention so that fewer children come into care in the first place.  We will 
encourage participation by engaging customers throughout the commissioning process to 
ensure that children, young people and their families help us to design services and influence 
the way in which they are delivered.  This is at the heart of Rotherham’s Children’s 
Transformation Programme and Children’s Financial Sustainability Plan 2016-2021.   
 
This Strategy also describes the on-going needs of children for whom we need to develop 
additional provision with key providers to ensure a range of specialist support and choice.  It 
will focus on ensuring that the local market is developed over time so children and young 
people who remain in our care are able to continue to live in a family setting with the right 
support within or close to the Borough.   
 
Achieving this requires the collective engagement of the local authority and its partners 
working together, involving children and young people in the decisions affecting their lives.  
As Corporate Parents we will provide scrutiny and seek assurance that the Strategy and the 
actions are owned and implemented by all professionals and partner organisations working 
with children, young people, their parents and carers to secure the best outcomes for our 
children.   
 
 
 
 
Signed: 
 
 
 

 Signed 
 

   
Councillor Gordon Watson  Ian Thomas 
Lead Member,  
Children and Young People Services 

 Strategic Director, Children & Young 
People’s Service 

 

Page 124



 

25/01/2017 17:51  5 
 

1. Introduction and Rotherham’s Context 
 
Overview 

1.1 The duty to provide or procure placements for Children Looked After (CLA) by the 
local authority is explicit in the Children Act 1989.  This has since been strengthened 
by the introduction of Sufficiency Statutory Guidance (2010) and the Care Planning, 
Placement and Case Review Regulations (implementation April 2011).  There is a 
duty of ‘sufficiency’ that requires Local Authorities and Children’s Trust partners to 
ensure that there is a range of sufficient placements which meet the needs of children 
and young people in care, and to take steps to develop and shape service provision 
to meet the needs of all children and young people in care at a local level, as far as is 
reasonably possible.   
 

1.2 This Sufficiency Strategy analyses the needs of children and young people in care 
that are not currently being met within Rotherham.  It also considers the likely 
changes in the overall care population between now and 2020, taking into account 
the ambition to improve preventative services, increase the number of children for 
whom permanency is secured and ensuring children are matched to the right 
placement to meet their needs. 
 

1.3 Some of our Looked After children will have special educational needs and 
disabilities.  We recognise for this cohort of children that their placement will be driven 
by their special educational need and is considered in a separate Sufficiency Strategy 
for SEND.  This strategy gives consideration to the cohort of children that display a 
high level of Social, Educational and Mental Health (SEMH) issues only some of 
whom will have SEN statements or Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs). 
 

1.4 Young people leaving care are some of the most vulnerable young people in our 
society.  Leaving care is a key moment in these y

Minutes of the meeting


 IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 01/02/17  

 

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
1st February, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Clark (in the Chair); Councillors Allcock, Beaumont, Cooksey, 
Cusworth, Elliot, Fenwick-Green, Jarvis, Keenan, Marriott, Napper, Senior and Short. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Hague, Khan, 
Pitchley and Tweed.  
 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
42. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
43. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 The Select Commission discussed the following items:- 

 
(1) Child-centred Borough - update 
 
The six principles of a Child-centred Borough (adhering to UNICEF 
standards) are:- 
 

• a focus on the rights and voice of the child;  

• keeping children safe and healthy;  

• ensuring children reach their potential;  

• an inclusive Borough;  

• harnessing the resources of communities; 

• a sense of place. 
 
The most recent meeting of the Working Group in January 2017 had 
considered:- 
 

• Learning from other areas which have successfully achieved a child 
centred focus in their area and to help understand how this could look 
for Rotherham. An officer from Leeds City Council had agreed to 
attend a future meeting of the working group. 

 
• Working with Co:Create (South Yorkshire Housing Association) to 

develop consultation and engagement activity with children, young 
people and their families across the Borough area, to understand 
what being ‘child centred’ meant to them and what would make their 
experience of living in Rotherham better.  

 
 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 01/02/17  

 

• A questionnaire survey is being undertaken of children who live in 
Council housing. 

 
(2) Corporate Parenting Panel - update 
 
The forthcoming meeting of the Corporate Parent Panel will consider the 
following items : the health of looked After Children; the Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers Sufficiency Strategy 2017-2021;  and financial 
support for Foster Carers. 
 
(3) Rotherham Adult Safeguarding Board 2015-16 Annual Report 
 
Further to Minute No. 38 of the meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission held on 14th December, 2016, it was agreed that an item be 
placed on the agenda of the next meeting to enable Councillors to report 
on their forthcoming visit of inspection with the contract commissioning 
team (scheduled for 24 March 2017). 
 

44. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH DECEMBER, 
2016  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Improving 
Lives Select Commission, held on 14th December, 2016, be approved as 
a correct record for signature by the Chairman, with the inclusion of the 
following amendment:- 
 
The first sentence of the third paragraph of Minute No. 39 (Domestic 
Abuse Service Provision in Rotherham) shall be amended to read in full:- 
 
“Progress had been made but the Partnership was not where it wanted to 
be as yet in relation to Domestic Abuse”. 
 
(2) That written responses be issued to the individual Members in respect 
of the following matters:- 
 
(a) (Minute No. 38 – Rotherham Adult Safeguarding Board 2015-16 
Annual Report) – whether there was progress to report on consideration 
of the appointment to the Rotherham Adult Safeguarding Board of 
someone representative of the private, independent care sector (either 
residential, nursing or domiciliary care); 
 
(b) Minute No. 39 (Domestic Abuse Service Provision in Rotherham) – a 
request for details of the outcome of the meeting of the newly reformed 
Domestic and Sexual Abuse Priority Group, which had been scheduled to 
take place during January 2017; 
 
(c) Minute No. 39 (Domestic Abuse Service Provision in Rotherham) – a 
request for information about the Perpetrator Programme, including the 
method of evaluating this Programme and whether perpetrators were re-
referred if further incidents occurred. 



 IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 01/02/17  

 

 
45. VOICE OF THE CHILD LIFESTYLE SURVEY 2016  

 
 Further to Minute No. 42 of the meeting of the Improving Lives Select 

Commission held on 28th January, 2015 and to Minute No. 7 of the 
meeting of the Improving Lives Select Commission held on 29th June, 
2016, consideration was given to a report, presented by the Head of 
Service (Performance and Planning), containing the key findings from the 
2016 Borough-wide Lifestyle Survey.  The report stated that the Lifestyle 
Survey had been open to schools throughout June and July, 2016. 
 
The lifestyle survey results provided an insight into the experiences of 
children and young people living in the Rotherham Borough area and 
provided a series of measures to monitor the progress of the development 
of a child-centred Borough and underpin the six themes:- 
 

− a focus on the rights and voice of the child;  

− keeping children safe and healthy; 

− ensuring children reach their potential; 

− an inclusive Borough; 

− harnessing the resources of communities;  and 

− a sense of place. 
 
The submitted report to this meeting included:- 
 

− the 2016 Borough-wide Lifestyle Survey Report; 

− the 2016 Trend Data Analysis provided to the Child-Centred Borough 
Group;  and 

− the press release about the 2016 Survey, issued by the Council on 
7th January, 2017. 

 
The Select Commission discussed the following salient issues:- 
 

− requesting the non-participating schools to share the outcome of their 
own individual surveys of pupils, within their schools; 

 

− the surveys are anonymous; 
 

− support for young carers (who have rights in law to an assessment of 
their needs); 

 

− the Voice of the Child process (eg: the Youth Cabinet; the Looked 
After Children Council; the Young Inspectors’ programme, drawing 
from a broad spectrum of young people); 

 

− ensuring the awareness of child sexual exploitation (eg: Sophie’s 
Choice) within the school curriculum (Personal, Social and Health 
Education); 

 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 01/02/17  

 

− the various reasons why children may not feel safe (eg: in school; 
when travelling; safety within the Rotherham town centre; the concern 
about the protest marches within the Rotherham town centre); 

 

− the trends across the successive years in which the surveys have 
been completed. 

 
Resolved:- That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

46. EARLY HELP AND FAMILY ENGAGEMENT  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Assistant Director, 
Early Help and Family Engagement, concerning Rotherham’s Early Help 
and Family Engagement Service which had been launched on 18th 
January, 2016.  The report included information about the Early Help 
Service priorities, current performance and progress against the budget 
savings proposals for 2016/2017.  Reference was also made to the draft 
Early Help Strategy and to the outcome of the improvement visit made by 
the Office for Standards in Education (Ofsted) on 19th and 20th April, 
2016. 
 
The Improving Lives Select Commission welcomed service users Neil and 
Michelle, who explained their family circumstances which culminated in 
their referral to Early Help and the assistance which the service was able 
to provide for them and for their families. They also answered several 
questions from the Members of the Select Commission. 
 
The presentation at the meeting highlighted the following matters:- 
 

− Early Help is concerned with identifying needs within families early 
and providing support before problems become complex and more 
costly; 

 

− the importance of local agencies working together; 
 

− service priorities and performance;  use of exit surveys, completed by 
service users; 

 

− the service demonstrating that it is able to make a positive difference 
to children and their families; 

 

− Restorative Practice – working with people, rather than doing things to 
or for people; 

 

− the establishment and role of the Early Help Review Board; 
 

− compliance with Youth Justice Board standards; 
 

− the focus on the whole family; 



 IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 01/02/17  

 

 

− financial resources and constraints and the necessary budget 
savings; 

 

− investment in and bids for funding for various projects (eg: family 
group conferencing; the pause project); 

 

− service flexibility enabling changing responses to changing issues; the 
importance of casework oversight; 

 

− support in localities (eg: parenting programmes; targeted youth 
programme; operation keepsafe). 

 
The Improving Lives Select Commission discussed the following salient 
issues:- 
 

− development of trust with partner agencies, especially with community 
and voluntary sector organisations; treatment of partner organisations 
as equals (eg: the example of the peer review by the Youth Justice 
Board); increasing familiarity with the availability of the service; 
confidence amongst service users that assistance will be available; 

 

− the auditing (and re-auditing) of case files to assure the quality of 
practice and to ensure compliance with HM Working Together 2015 
(WT15) and the Early Help and Family Engagement service 
standards; 

 

− caseloads for individual case workers; 
 

− Members of the Select Commission questioned the feedback being 
received by the service and asked to be provided with further details 
of the exit surveys completed by service users; 

 

− continual development and review of the service and resources; the 
effectiveness of the service in coping with change and implementing 
new initiatives; 

 

− management of sickness absence amongst staff; 
 

− effectiveness of the referral process; use of online reporting forms; 
 

− adherence to local targets – early contact with families (within three 
days). 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That a progress report on the Early Help Service be submitted to a 
meeting of the Improving Lives Select Commission in twelve months’ time. 
 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 01/02/17  

 

47. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS SUFFICIENCY 
STRATEGY 2017-2021  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Deputy Leader and 
the Deputy Strategic Director of Children and Young people’s Services 
concerning the Looked After Children and Care Leavers Sufficiency 
Strategy, which had been developed in line with the duty to provide or 
procure placements for Children Looked After by the local authority 
(Children Act 1989, Sufficiency Statutory Guidance 2010; Care Planning, 
Placement and Case Review Regulations 2011).  This included a duty of 
‘sufficiency’ that requires local authorities and Children’s Trust partners to 
ensure that there was a range of sufficient placements which meet the 
needs of children and young people in care and to take steps to develop 
and shape service provision to meet the needs of all children and young 
people in care at a local level, as far as was reasonably possible. 
 
The Strategy explained the way in which Rotherham Children’s Services 
would fulfil its role as a Corporate Parent and meet its statutory sufficiency 
duty by providing good quality care, effective parenting and support to 
children and young people in and leaving local authority care.  In addition, 
the Strategy described this Council’s ‘one market’ approach to the 
commissioning and provision of secure, safe and appropriate 
accommodation and support to children in care and care leavers over the 
next four years (2017 to 2021). 
 
The outcome of the Strategy would be safely and appropriately to reduce 
the number of young people requiring care by the local authority, 
responding to the challenges identified and improving outcomes for 
children.  Whilst this Strategy was not primarily a financial one, it was 
expected that the commissioning and strategic intentions set out would 
provide significant cost avoidance and savings opportunities and were 
essential to the sustainability of improved outcomes and the Local 
Authority’s budget. 
 
During discussion, the Members of the Improving Places Select 
Commission raised the following issues:- 
 

− the legal duty upon local authorities to publish a Sufficiency Strategy; 
 

− poverty being one indicator of the likelihood of a child being taken into 
care; the impact of national issues upon local circumstances; 

 

− statistics on discharge from care according to a young person’s age; 
 

− the various causes of foster placements which become disrupted; 
 

− the health requirements of Looked After Children (including mental 
health); 

 

− the need to minimise the number of out-of-Authority placements; 



 IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 01/02/17  

 

 

− the continuing endeavour to increase the number of foster carers 
within the Rotherham Borough area; 

 

− the HM Government definition of “suitable accommodation” for 
Looked After Children. 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That a further report on the Looked After Children and Care Leavers 
Sufficiency Strategy be submitted to a meeting of the Improving Lives 
Select Commission in six months’ time, providing information about the 
budget monitoring of this Service. 
 

48. IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - WORK PROGRAMME 
2016/17 - UPDATE  
 

 Consideration of this item was deferred until the next meeting of the 
Improving Lives Select Commission, scheduled to be held on 22nd 
March, 2017. 
 

 


